

2400 Ritter Drive Daniels, WV 25832 PH: 304-763-4573 Fax: 304-763-4591

www.aspen-golf.com

Beth Collins

Bid Opening Time:

Aspen Corporation



То:	WV Purchasing Divi 2019 Washington S P.O. Box 50130 Charleston, WV 253	treet, East	From:	Brian Knight	
Fax:	304-558-3970		Pages:	23 (counting cove	r)
Phone:	304-558-2157	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Date:	2-23-2016	
Re:	DEP16*31 Princes	ss Susan	CC:	File	
□ Urger	nt 🗆 For Review	☐ Please C	omment	□ Please Reply	☐ Please Recycle
• Comm	nents:				
Buyer:	:	Beth Collin	าร		
RFQ.	NO.	DEP16*31			
Bid Op	pening Date:	February 2	23, 2016		

02/23/16 11:20:51 \WW Purchasing Division

IMPORTANT: The Information contained in this facsimile transmission is only for the use of the individual or entity named above and may contain information that is privileged, confidential or exempt or protected from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this transmission is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by telephone and return the original message to us at the above address via the U.S. Postal Service. Thank you.

1:30 PM

Proc Folder: 164329 Doc Description: Addendum 02 OSR Princess Susan S-6-85 Water Reclamation Proc Type: Central Purchase Order Date Issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation No Version 2016-01-26 2016-02-16 CRFQ 0313 DEP1600000031 3 13:30:00

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK

3047634591

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

WV

25305

US

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

Aspen Corporation 2400 Ritter Drive Daniels WV 25832

Total Bid: \$687,310.00

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Beth Collins (304) 558-2157

beth.a.collins@wv.gov

Signature X

FEIN# 550627766001

DATE 2/23/2016

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-001

CONSTRUCTION RECLAMATION

ADDENDUM

Addendum No. 02

To correct an error and upload the correct document in the Oasis system.

The bid opening date will remain unchanged at February 16, 2016 at 1:30 PM, EST.

AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER

No other changes.

Addendum No. 01

This addendum is issued to modify the solicitation per the attached documentation and the following:

1. To provide answers to vendor submitted questions.
2. To provide a copy of the mandatory pre-bid sign-in sheet.
3. To provide copy of revised scope of work.
4. To modify bid opening date to February 16, 2016 at 1:30 PM, EST.

No other changes.

CRFQ
THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION FOR THE AGENCY, THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS
SOLICITING BIDS FOR THE RESTORATION AND RECLAMATION AND REPAIR FOR THE PRINCESS SUSAN COAL COMPANY S-6-85
PROJECT, LOCATED IN KANAWHA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA, PER THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS AND DOCUMENTATION.

INVOICE TO THE STATE OF THE		SHP10	
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEC		ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEC	
601 57TH ST SE		601 57TH ST SE	
CHARLESTON	WV25304	CHARLESTON	WV 25304
us		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Mobilization & Demobilization	1.00000	LS		
				\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
77111603				

Extended Description:

Mobilization & Demobilization (Shall not exceed 5% of Total Bid)

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTE	ECTION	ENVIRONMENTAL PROT	ECTION	
OFFICE OF SPECIAL REC		OFFICE OF SPECIAL REC		
601 57TH ST SE			SCARATION	
001 3/ 10 51 5E		601 57TH ST SE		
CHARLESTON	WV25304	CHARLESTON	WV 25304	
US		US		

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit issue	Unit Price	Total Price
2	Site Preparation	1.00000	LS	•	
				\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	-
77111603				

Extended Description:

Site Preparation (Shall not exceed 5% of Total Bid)

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

601 57TH ST SE

601 57TH ST SE CHARLESTON

WV25304

CHARLESTON

OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV 25304

US

US

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price	
3	Construction Stakeout	1,00000	LS			\neg
				\$1,000.00	\$1,000,00	

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
77111603

Extended Description:

Construction Stakeout (Shall not exceed 3% of Total Bid)

INVOIGE TO WARE COME TO A SECOND	E ARMAN MACHINES THE SECTION OF THE	anie 10 is. Carl Lessey 250	Section of the second section of the section of the second section of the section
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT		ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEC	
601 57TH ST SE		601 57TH ST SE	
CHARLESTON	WV25304	CHARLESTON	WV 25304
us		us	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
4	Stormwater Management	1000.00000	LF		
				\$1.00	\$1,000.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
77111603	· · · ·			

INVOICE TO THE STATE OF THE STA

Extended Description:

Stormwater Management

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECL		ENVIRONMENTAL PROTE	
601 57TH ST SE		601 57TH ST SE	
CHARLESTON	WV25304	CHARLESTON	WV 25304
บร		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
5	Revegetation	2,00000	ACRE		
				\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00

304763459	Aspen Corporation			11:22:47 p.m.	02-22-2016	5/24
Comm Cod	e Manufacturer	Spec	ification	Model #		
77111603			18.			
	Pescription :			 		
Revegetati	on					
NVOICET	的 是一定中国发生的数据,但是一个专项		SHETO			TWO SIC
	MENTAL PROTECTION		ENVIRONMENTAL PR			
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION			OFFICE OF SPECIAL	RECLAMATION		
601 57TH ST SE			601 57TH ST SE			
CHARLESTON WV25304			CHARLESTON	w	/ 25304	
us			US			
Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Pric	30
6	Incidental Stone	500.00000	TON	OIIII FIICE	Total File	
				\$42.00	\$21,000	0.00
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Speci	fication	Model #	···	
77111603						
Extended D	escription :					
Incidental S	tone					
INVOICETO			SHIPTOUS	No. of the second	AND THE STATE OF T	學行為 对方法
ENVIRON	MENTAL PROTECTION		ENVIRONMENTAL PR	OTECTION		
	F SPECIAL RECLAMATION		ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION			
601 57TH 8	ST SE		601 57TH ST SE			
CHARLES ⁻	TON WV25304		CHARLESTON	wv	²⁵³⁰⁴	
US			US			
			03	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Pric	e
7	Access Road A Resurface	1400.00000	LF	\$10.00	#14.00	
				\$10.00	\$14,000	0.00
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Speci	fication	Model #		
77111603						

Access Road A Resurface

Aspen Corporation 11:23:00 p.m. 02-22-2016 6/24 3047634591 INVOICE TO SHIP TO **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH ST SE 601 57TH ST SE WV25304 CHARLESTON CHARLESTON WV 25304

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
8	Access Road B Upgrade	2100.00000	LF		
				\$24.00	\$50,400,00

US

Comm Cods	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
77111603				

Extended Description:

US

Access Road B Upgrade

			and the property of the control of t	
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEC	**	ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECL		
601 57TH ST SE		601 57TH ST SE		
CHARLESTON	WV25304	CHARLESTON	WV 25304	
US		us		

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qly	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
9	Limestone Rip-Rap Channel 1	800.0000	LF		
				\$50.00	\$40,000.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
77111603				

Extended Description:

Limestone Rip-Rap Channel 1

601 57TH ST SE	601 57TH ST SE
CHARLESTON WV25304	CHARLESTON WV 25304
US	US

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
10	Limestone Rip-Rap Channel 2	140,00000	LF		
				\$46.00	\$6,440.00

INVOICETO SHIP,TO

3047634591	Aspen Corporation		11:23:15 p.m.	02-22-2016	7 /24
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #		
77111603					

Limestone Rip-Rap Channel 2

INVOIGETO E. S.	A STATE OF S	SHIP TO ST. STATE OF	
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLA		ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECU	
601 57TH ST SE		601 57TH ST SE	
CHARLESTON	WV25304	CHARLESTON	WV 25304
US		us	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
11	Limestone Rlp-Rap Channel 3	580,00000	LF	-	
	<u>.</u>			\$46.00	\$26,680.00
		•			

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
77111603				

Extended Description:

Limestone Rip-Rap Channel 3

INVOICEND	and the street of the street of the street of	SHIP 10	mention of the statement of the School of the Statement o
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLA	. – , .	ENVIRONMENTAL PROTE	== , /= , /
601 57TH ST SE		601 57TH ST SE	
CHARLESTON	WV25304	CHARLESTON	WV 25304
US		us	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
12	Limestone Rip-Rap Channel 4	180.00000	LF		
				\$46.00	\$8,280.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
77111603			<u>-</u>	

Extended Description:

_imestone Rip-Rap Channel 4

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH ST SE 601 57TH ST SE CHARLESTON WV25304 CHARLESTON WV 25304 UŞ US

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
13	Limestone Rip-Rap Channel 5	660,00000	LF		
				\$46.00	\$30,360.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
77111603				

Extended Description:

Limestone Rlp-Rap Channel 5

INVOICE TO	明·在从 其方面复杂。 \$P\$ \$P\$ \$P\$	SHIP TO	结合 法通过证明 电电子 医克勒氏 医皮肤 医水体
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIO OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMA		ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEC	
601 57TH ST SE		601 57TH ST SE	
CHARLESTON	WV25304	CHARLESTON	WV 25304
us		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
14	Culvert #1 w/Splashpad	1.00000	EA		
	•			\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
77111603				

Extanded Description:

Culvert #1 w/Splashpad

INVOICETD COMMON TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER		SHIP TO WELL PARK TO	
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT		ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIO OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMA	
601 57TH ST SE		601 57TH ST SE	
CHARLESTON	WV25304	CHARLESTON	WV 25304
US		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
15	Culvert #2 w/Headwall & Splashpad	1.00000	EA		
				\$6,400.00	\$6,400.00

304/634591	Aspen Corporation			11:23:43 p.m.	02-22-2016	9/24
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Speci	fication	Model #		
77111603						
Extended De	scription :					
	/Headwall & Splashpad					
INVOIGE TO	A Comment of the Comment	CAST TWO	ABHIR TOTAL STATE		AND PROPERTY	
ENVIRONM	MENTAL PROTECTION		ENVIRONMENTAL PRO	OTECTION		
OFFICE OF	SPECIAL RECLAMATION		OFFICE OF SPECIAL F	RECLAMATION		
601 57TH S	ST SE		601 57TH ST SE			
CHARLEST	ON WV25304		CHARLESTON	wv	25304	
US			US			
Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price	
16	Road Culvert #3 w/Headwall & Splashpad	1.00000	EA	\$6,200.00	\$6,200.0	
				·		
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Speci	fication	Model #		
77111603						
Extended Des Road Cuiveri	scription : t #3 w/Headwall & Splashpad					
INVOICETO		WAR WILL	SHIPTOS		的现在分词	War No.
	ENTAL PROTECTION SPECIAL RECLAMATION		ENVIRONMENTAL PRO OFFICE OF SPECIAL R			
601 57TH S	TSE		601 57TH ST SE			
CHARLEST	ON WV25304		CHARLESTON	wv	25304	
			US			
US			<u></u>			
Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price	
	Comm Ln Desc Manganese Reduction Bed #1	Qty 1.00000	Unit Issue EA	Unit Price \$12,500.00	Total Price \$12,500.	

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #
77111603			

Manganese Reduction Bed #1

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTE		ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAM	
601 57TH ST SE		601 57TH ST SE	
CHARLESTON	WV25304	CHARLESTON	WV 25304
LIS		lis	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
18	Manganese Reduction Bed #1 Stone	1000.00000	TON	-	
				\$80.00	\$80,000.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
77111603				

Manganese Reduction Bed #1 Stone

INVOICE TO THE STATE OF THE STA		SHPTO	
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTE		ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEC	
601 57TH ST SE		601 57TH ST SE	
CHARLESTON	WV25304	CHARLESTON	WV 25304
us		us	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
19	Freshwater Bypass Pipe w/Headwalls	320.00000	LF		
	& Splash Pad			\$70.00	\$22,400.00

Comm Cade	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
77111603				

Extended Description:

Freshwater Bypass Pipe w/Headwalls & Splash Pad

INVOICETO : Site in the Co		SHIP TO SAC LOT ALL TO SAC	HALLES WILLIAM
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAM		ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIO OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMA	
601 57TH ST SE		601 57TH ST SE	
CHARLESTON	WV25304	CHARLESTON	WV 25304
US		ບຣ	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
20	Access Road C Resurface	2900.00000	LF		
				\$6.00	\$17,400.00

11/24 Aspen Corporation 11:24:16 p.m. 02-22-2016 3047634591 Specification Model # Manufacturer

Comm Code

77111603

Extended Description:

Access Road C Resurface

SHIP TO INVOICE TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

601 57TH ST SE 601 57TH ST SE

WV25304 CHARLESTON WV 25304 CHARLESTÓN

US US

INVOICE TO

Total Price **Unit Price** Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue LF 21 1000.00000 Access Road D Construction \$25.00 \$25,000.00

SHIP TO THE AND THE SHIP TO

Specification Model # Comm Code Manufacturer

77111603

Extended Description:

Access Road D Construction

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH ST SE 601 57TH ST SE

WV25304 CHARLESTON WV 25304 **CHARLESTON**

US US

Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price Line Comm Ln Desc 280.00000 TON 22 Rock Core Extension \$45.00 \$12,600.00

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model # 77111603

Extended Description:

Rock Core Extension

INVOIGETO TO THE STATE OF THE		націято при	
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTE		ENVIRONMENTAL PROTE	
601 57TH ST SE		601 57TH ST SE	
CHARLESTON	WV25304	CHARLESTON	WV 25304
us		us	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit lasue	Unit Price	Total Price
23	Flushing Bed	1.00000	EA		
				\$56,000.00	\$ 56,000.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
77111603	•			
l.				

Flushing Bed

US	us
CHARLESTON WV25304	CHARLESTON WV 25304
601 57TH ST SE	601 57TH ST SE
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION	ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
INVOICETO	SHIP TO

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
24	Flushing Bed Siphon	1.00000	EA		
				\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
77111603			7.	

Extended Description :

Flushing Bed Siphon

INVOIGETO'S CHEEK STORY	A STATE OF THE STA	THE TO THE PROPERTY OF THE	
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAM		ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT	
601 57TH ST SE		601 57TH ST SE	
CHARLESTON	WV25304	CHARLESTON	WV 25304
us		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
25	Manganese Reduction Bed #2	1.00000	EA		
				\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00

3047634591	1 Aspen Corporation			11:24:44 p.m.	02-22-2016	13 /24
Comm Cod	e Manufacturer	Speci	ification	Model #		
77111603						
Extended D	escription :			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Manganese	Reduction Bed #2					
INVOICETO		用的影子的加州	SHIP TO	Man, my 1971		
	MENTAL PROTECTION F SPECIAL RECLAMATION		ENVIRONMENTAL PR			
601 57TH	ST SE		601 57TH ST SE			
CHARLES'	TON WV25304		CHARLESTON	w	V 25304	
US			US			
Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit issue	Unit Price	Total Pri	ce
26	Manganese Reduction Bed #2 Stone	1000.00000	TON	\$70.00	\$70,00	0.00
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specif	fication	Model #		
77111603						
Extended De	escription :	<u> </u>				
Manganese	Reduction Bed #2 Stone					
NVOICETO		ANS MAKE	SHIP TO THE	No. Association		
	MENTAL PROTECTION F SPECIAL RECLAMATION		ENVIRONMENTAL PR			
601 57TH S	ST SE		601 57TH ST SE			
CHARLEST	TON WV25304		CHARLESTON	W	V 25304	
US			us			
Line	Commit n Dogo	Oty	Delt leave	The Bridge	97-A-1 P3-F	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
27	Conveyance Channel No. 22	300.00000	LF		
				\$75.00	\$22,500.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	·
77111603			**************************************	
				i

Conveyance Channel No. 22

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

601 57TH ST SE

CHARLESTON

US ·

WV25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

601 57TH ST SE

CHARLESTON

WV 25304

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
28	Conveyance Channel No. 25	300.00000	LF		
				\$100.00	\$30,000,00

US

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
77111603				

Extended Description:

Conveyance Channel No. 25

INVOICE 10	N. HE STON OF STREET, SPECIAL	SHIP TO THE REPORT OF	HUDSWALLS THE SELECTION OF THE	47900
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEC	, ,	ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECL		
601 57TH ST SE		601 57TH ST SE		- 1
CHARLESTON	WV25304	CHARLESTON	WV 25304	:1
us		us		

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit lasue	Unit Price	Total Price
29	Alkaline Cell - Site 25	1.00000	EA		
				\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
77111603				

Extended Description :

Alkaline Cell - Site 25

US		US			
CHARLESTON	WV25304	CHARLESTON	WV 25304		
601 57TH ST SE		601 57TH ST SE			
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION			ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION		
	Contract of State of the Contract of the Contr	The state of the s			

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
30	Fencing - Site 20	400.00000	LF		
				\$10.00	\$4,000.00

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
32	Gates	3.00000	EA		-
				\$1,250.00	\$3,750.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
77111603	-			

Gates

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

<u>Line</u>	<u>Event</u> <u>Eve</u>	nt Date
1	Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting at 10:00 AM, EST201	6-01-12
2	Tech Question Submittal Deadline at 5:00 PM/03	S#01-15

Page: 14

16/24

Aspen Corporation

3047634591

11:25:27 p.m. 02-22-2016

	Document Phase	Document Description	Page
DEP1600000031	Final	Addendum 02 OSR Princess Susan S-6-85	15 of
		Water Reclamation	15

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions

11:25:32 p.m. 02-22-2016

17 /24

18

U.

Agency Environmental Protection
REQ.P O#__DEP_1600000031

(1	
BID BOND	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned, Aspen Corporation, of 2400 Ritter Drive, Daniels, WV, 25832, as Principal, and Lexon Insurance Compa- 10002 Shelbyville Road, of Sulte 100 Louisville, KY 40223, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State Texas with its principal office in the City of Louisville, Kentucky, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the of West Virginia, as Oblige, in the penal sum of Five Percent of Amount Bid (\$ 5% of Bid) for the payment of well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.	any le of e Stale of which,
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writin DEP 1600000031 - Princess Susan Water Treatment Kanawha County, WV	ng for
NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attempts and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the proposal and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the proposal and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the proposal and proposal and proposal attempts are proposal attempts and proposal attempts and proposal attempts are proposal attempts and proposal attempts and proposal attempts and proposal attempts are proposal attempts and proposal attempts attempts and proposal attempts are proposal attempts attempts and proposal attempts are proposal attempts	uic
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the did of proposal, and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the did of proposal, and otherwise this obligation shall remain agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in the exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Oblige may accept such bld, and said Surety does here notice of any such extension.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are cor	rporalions

have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this

2016___

Principal Corporate Seal

Surety Co/porate Seal

_day of ____February

Aspen Corporation

(Must be President or

Vice President)

Te Liesineill

RESIDEN (Title)

Lexon Insurance Company

(Name of Surety)

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals

must be affixed; a power of attorney must be attached.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Acknowledgment by Principal if Individual or	· Partnership		
1. STATE OF			
2. County of			to-wit:
3. I,		,aN	otery Public In and for the
4. county and state aforesaid, do hereby cartify that	~		·
whose name is signed to the foregoing writing, has this	day acknowledged the same be	ifore me in my said county.	
5. Given under my hand this	day of		20
6. Notary Seal	7:		
		(Notary Public)	
8. My commission expires on the	day of		20
A simply deposited by Deluginol if Corporation			
Acknowledgment by Principal if Corporation			
9. STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA	<u> </u>		
10. County of RALEIGH			
11. I, ANITA A. CHEEK			
12. county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that		•	
13. Who as, VICE PRESIDENT			
14. ASPEN CORPORATION			
has this day, In my said county, before me, acknowledg			on. 20 <u>]6</u>
OFFICIAL SEAL			
16 VALUE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC ANITA A, CHEEK		with all the	elk
PO BOX 1386 SOFTILD WV 25921 THE MY CHIMISTON AXEIT ASSESSMENT TO THE PROPERTY ASSESSMENT TO THE PROP	and I	(Notary Public)	20 19
1C IV) CHIMESON MACHINES WHILE WATER 1 3010	/ usy ut / ((www	20 ()
Acknowledgment by Surety			
19. STATE OF Kentucky			
20. County of Jefferson			le-wit;
21. 1,		, a No	otery Public in and for the
22. county and state aforesaid, do heraby certify that	nnie J. Wortham		
23. Who as, Attorney-In-Fact		signe	d the foregoing writing for
24. Lexon Insurance Company.			a corporation,
has this doy; រីជៈក្រាម said county, before me, acknowled	ged the said writing to be the ar	ot and deed of the said corporat	ion.
25. Given under my Hand this 16th	day of February		20
26. Notary Seal	27:	el Kenp	·
	JM Кетр	(Notaly Public)	
28. My commission express on the 29th	day of November		20 19
Sufficiency in Form and Manner			
of Execution, Approved		Attorney General	
This day of 20	Ву:		4
· 1174 *NJ VI		(Danuh, Attornov Gener	5 1\

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Lexon Insurance Company

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY, a Texas Corporation, with its principal office in Louisville, Kentucky, does hereby constitute and appoint: Brook T. Smith, Raymond M. Hundley, Jason D. Cromwell, James H. Martin, Barbara Duncan, Sandra L. Fusinetti, Mark A. Guidry, Jill Kemp, Lynnette Long, Amy Meredith, Deborah Neichter, Jessica Nowlin, Theresa Pickerrell, Sheryon Quinn, Bonnie J. Wortham, Beth Frymire its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to make, execute, seal and deliver for, and on its behalf as surely, any and all bonds, undertakings or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond,

This authority is made under and by the authority of a resolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY on the 1st day of July, 2003 as follows:

Resolved, that the President of the Company is hereby authorized to appoint and empower any representative of the Company or other person or persons as Attorney-In-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertakings, policies, contracts of indemnity or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond not to exceed \$5,000,000.00, Five Million dollars, which the Company might execute through its duly elected officers, and affix the seal of the Company thereto. Any said execution of such documents by an Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company. Any Attomey-In-Fact, so appointed, may be removed for good cause and the authority so granted may be revoked as specified in the Power of Attorney.

Resolved, that the signature of the President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond of undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed by its President, and its Corporate Seal to be affixed this 5th day of August, 2015.

LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY

President

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On this 5th day of August, 2015, before me, personally came David E. Campbell to me known, who be duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said corporation.

AMY TAYLOR Notary Public- State of Tennessee **Davidson County** My Commission Expires 07-08-19

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY, A Texas Insurance Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the forgoing is a true and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked and the

Andrew Smith

Assistant Secretary

"WARNING: Any person who knowingly and with intent to defraud any insurance company or other person, files and application for insurance of claim containing any materially faise information, or conceals for the purpose of misleading, information concerning any fact material thereto, commits a fraudulent insurance act, which is a crime and subjects such person to criminal and civil penalties."

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (*W. Va. Code* §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:	
Vendor's Name: Aspen Corporation	
Authorized Signature: Claude R. Hill, V.,	Date: 2/23/2016
State of West Virginia	
County of Raleigh to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 23 day of	February ₂₀ 16.
My Commission expires March 3rd	
AFFIX SEAL HERE OFFICIAL SEAL NO STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC	TARY PUBLIC LIVE A MELLER TO THE PUBLIC TO T
ANITA A. CHEEK	Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 08/01/2015)

PO BOX 1398
SOPHIA, WV 25921
My commission expires March 3, 2019

3047634591

CERTIFICATIONAND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bld, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the yendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the yendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

Aspen Corporation

(Company)

Claude K. K. Claude R. Hill, Vice-President (Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)

<u>304-763-4573 / 304-763-4591 / 2-23-2016</u>

(Phone Number) (Fax Number) (Date)

22/24

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor. West Virginia Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid. Failure to include a contractor's license number on the bid shall result in Vendor's bid being disqualified. Vendors should include a contractor's license number in the space provided below.

Contractor's Name:_	Asp	en Corporatio	on	
Contractor's License	No.	WV000653		

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor's license prior to the issuance of a Award Document.

- 2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy. To comply with this law, Vendor must either complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the same with its bid or complete a similar affidavit that fulfills all of the requirements of the applicable code. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drugfree workplace affidavit or a similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, with the bid shall result in disqualification of Vendor's bid. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.
- 2.1. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that complies with said article. The awarding public authority shall cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs. **WV-73** Rev. 08/2013



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,	
COUNTY OF Raleigh	_, TO-WIT:
Clauda D. Uill	, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of As	spen Corporation ; and,
	(Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that A	Aspen Corporation
	(Company Name)
maintains a valid written policy is in compliance w	drug free workplace policy and that such ith West Virginia Code §21-1D.
The above statements are swor	n to under the penalty of perjury.
	By: Chude R. All
	Title: Vice President
	Company Name: Aspen Corporation
	Date: 2-23-2016
Taken, subscribed and sworn to	before me this 23 day of February , 2016
By Commission expires	larch 3rd 2019
(Seal) OFFICIAL STATE OF WE NOTARY ANITA A PO BO	IL SEAL SET VIEGINIA PUBLIC C CHEEK IX 1935 IX 1935 IX 1935 IX 19591
My commission ex	(Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev. August 2013

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM **SOLICITATION NO.:**

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendum)	m received)
🔀 Addendum No. I	Addendum No. 6
Addendum No. 2	Addendum No. 7
🔀 Addendum No. 3	Addendum No. 8
Addendum No. 4	Addendum No. 9
Addendum No. 5	Addendum No. 10
I further understand that any verbal rediscussion held between Vendor's rep	e receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. epresentation made or assumed to be made during any oral presentatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only added to the specifications by an official addendum is
Aspen Corporation Company Claude R. X. M Authorized Signature	
2-23-2016 Date	
NOTE: This addendum acknowledge	ment should be submitted with the bid to expedite

document processing.

Revised 10/27/2015

* * * JOURNAL (FEB. 23. 2016 11: 8AM) * * *

FAX HEADER 1: WV DIV OF PURCH FAX HEADER 2: 3045583970

⟨ TRANSM DATE	TIME	ADDRESS	MODE	TIME	PAGE RESULT	USER NAME	FILE
FEB. 18.	11:44AM 11:45AM 2:12PM 2:13PM 2:14PM	304 756 2565 913042968216 304 425 2028 913044150120	ESM ESM ESM ESM	0 27" 0 26" 0 28" 0 13"	P. 1 OK P. 1 OK P. 1 OK P. 1 OK P. 1 OK		9383 9384 9400 9401 9402
	2:15PM 2:16PM 2:17PM 2:17PM 2:18PM	3043422197 13043404269 304 366 2788 304 3671418 3042845014	ESM ESM ESM ESM ESM	0128" 0117" 0115" 0129" 0131"	P. 1 OK P. 1 OK P. 1 OK P. 1 OK P. 1 OK		9403 9404 9405 9406 9407
	2:19PM 2:20PM 4:40PM 4:41PM 4:42PM	3046247831 WSA_3043453693 3047634591 304 866 4329 13044140256	ESM ESM ESM ESM SM	0 15" 0 31" 0 15" 0 17" 0 31"	P. 1 OK P. 1 OK P. 1 OK P. 1 OK P. 1 OK		9408 9409 9410 9411 9412
	4:43 PM 4:44 PM 4:45 PM 4:51 PM 4:52 PM	3049254731 304 765 5293 3044728897 304 866 4329 3049842770	ESM ESM ESM ESM ESM	0 13" 0 29" 0 27" 0 17" 0 16"	P. 1 OK P. 1 OK P. 1 OK P. 1 OK P. 1 OK		9413 9414 9415 9416 9417
FEB. 1 9.	4:53PM 4:54PM 4:55PM 4:56PM 9:55AM	3047634591 3047327855 13044140256 3044728897 304 697 2590	ESM ESM SM ES M ES M	0 16" 0 28" 0 31" 0 58"	P. 1 OK P. 1 OK P. 1 OK P. 1 OK P. 6 OK		9418 9419 9420 9421 9422
FEB. 23 .	9:47AM 9:48AM 9:58AM	8592 683 341 3047 552 636	ESM ESM ESM ESM ESM	0 30" 0 16" 0 15" 0 35" 0 31"	P. 1 OK P. 1 OK P. 1 OK P. 1 OK P. 1 OK		9425 9427 9426 9428 9429
	10:09AM 10:10AM	13042334613 304 425 2028	ESM ESM	0 15" 0 28"	P. 1 OK P. 1 OK		9430 9431
⟨ RECEPT DATE	TIME	ADDRESS			PAGE RESULT	USER NAME	FILE
FEB: 18.	11:49AM 11:51AM 11:53AM 11:57AM	3047449372 3047449372 3047449372 3047449372 3047449372 3047449372	шшшшшш 000000	1 42" 1 41" 1 42" 1 42" 1 41"	P. 6 OK P. 6 OK P. 6 OK P. 6 OK P. 6 OK		9385 9386 9387 9388 9389
	11:59AM 12:02PM 12:04PM 12:06PM 12:08PM	3047449372 3047449372 3047449372 3047449372 3047449372	8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8	1 42" 1 42" 1 45" 1 42" 1 42"	P. 6 OK P. 6 OK P. 6 OK P. 6 OK P. 6 OK		9390 9391 9392 9393 9394
	12:10PM 12:12PM 12:15PM 12:17PM 12:32PM	3047449372 3047449372 3047449372 3047449372	88888888888888888888888888888888888888	1 4 1 " 1 4 1 " 1 4 1 " 1 4 2 " 2 0 2 "	P. 6 OK P. 6 OK P. 6 OK P. 6 OK P. 10 OK		9395 9396 9397 9398 93 99
FEB. 23.	10:37AM 2:50PM 11:12AM	800-790-7753 XMEDIUS FAX	ES D ED	0 40" 2 40" 6 04"			9423 9424 9435

TX	0059907	RX	0057934	
# :BATCH M :MEMORY TX S :STANDARD U :SUPER FINE # :IAN-FAX	C :CONFIDENTIAL L :SEND LATER D :DETAIL X :EXTRA SUPER FINE + :ROUTING	\$:TRANSFER # :FORWARDING F :FINE b :COLOR Q :RECEPT. NOTI	P : POLLING E : ECM O : 300dpi !\$: REMOTE TRANSFER ICE REQ. A : RECEPT. NOTICE	ł